For nurses employed less than one (1) year, time off for the actual period of disability 
will be allowed. 

12.3 Family Leave.  As required by federal law, upon completion of one (1) year of continuous 
employment, any employee who has worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during 
the prior twelve (12) months shall be entitled to up to twelve (12) weeks of unpaid leave per year for the 
birth, adoption or placement of a foster child; to care for a spouse or immediate family member with a 
serious health condition;